

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6089-6090/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 14/03/2013 in DBCRA No.442/2004, DBCRA No.94/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

SHOBHA RAM & ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 04/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gagandeep Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Nagma Imtiaz, Adv.
for Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have asked the State Government to explain its conduct as to why for 11 years, no steps have been taken by the Administration to apprehend the absconding accused. A reply to the said show cause has been filed by Dr. Pyarelal Shivran, Additional Superintendent of Police, Bharatpur. The affidavit does not disclose as what action has been taken by the Police between 2002 and 2012 to apprehend them. In such a fact situation, we direct the Principal Secretary(Home) to file his personal affidavit as under what circumstances no attempt had ever been made to apprehend the absconding accused.

The affidavit may be filed within two weeks. List thereafter.

