

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S).
6089-6090/2013(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 14/03/2013
IN DBCRA NO. 442/2004 AND DBCRA NO. 94/2011 PASSED BY THE HIGH
COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

SHOBHA RAM ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR BAIL AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND OFFICE REPORT)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date : 09/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gagan Deep Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG

Mr. Akshat Anand, Adv.

Ms. Anjali Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Exemption from filing O.T. is granted.

Permission to file additional documents is granted.

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Considering the fact that the appellant - Shobha Ram s/o Megha Ram is in custody for about 10 years and the hearing of the appeal is likely to take time, we are inclined to consider the claim of appellant - Shobha Ram for grant of bail. Therefore, appellant - Shobha Ram is ordered to be released on bail to the satisfaction of the learned Additional District & Sessions Judge (Fast Track Court) No.3, Bharatpur Camp Bayana, Bharatpur, Rajasthan in connection with FIR No.273/2002 dated 23rd July, 2002 registered at Police Station Roopwas, Bharatpur, Rajasthan. The learned Additional District & Sessions Judge (Fast Track Court) No.3, Bharatpur Camp Bayana, Bharatpur, Rajasthan is free to impose appropriate condition(s) as he deems fit.

The bail insofar as the other appellant - Naresh s/o Bheeka @ Bheekam is concerned is refused at this stage.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]
COURT MASTER